Southern California Council of Camera Clubs

Competition Report

Date of Competition 2/26/2011

Location California Baptist University
8432 Magnolia Avenue, Riverside, CA 92504

The competition took place because of the generous efforts of the following volunteers:
Set Up/Takedown Gary Gionet, Kelly Gionet, Stuart Lynn
Score Table: Steve Bein, Lillian Roberts
Print Competitions: Suzanne Gonzalez, Bill Nord, Diane Racey
Digital Competitions: Gary Gionet, Stuart Lynn

Judges: Byron Hindman, HonPSA, FPSA
Winn Krafton, AS4C

Joanne Stolte, APSA, EPSA, HonS4C, DFS4C

In the following report, an asterisk (*) next to an entrant’'s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Thank You For Entering Our Competitions!



February, 2011

Pictorial - Monochrome Prt

Chair:  Bill Nord AS4C
26163 33rd St
Highland, CA 92346-1601
909.862.1291
bnord7777@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: None
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Bill Nord A 49 249

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (3); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Suzanne Gonzalez A 47 239
2 Diane Racey 2A 48 238

3 Dale Gilkinson 111



February, 2011

Pictorial - Small Color Prt

Chair:  Bill Nord AS4C
26163 33rd St
Highland, CA 92346-1601
909.862.1291
bnord7777@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Bill Nord A 51 251
2 Diane Racey 49 242

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (1); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Suzanne Gonzalez 46 245
2 Jerry Medearis A 47 229
3 Dale Gilkinson 153
4 Lyle Trusty 43



February, 2011

Pictorial - Large Color Prt

Chair:  Bill Nord AS4C
26163 33rd St
Highland, CA 92346-1601
909.862.1291
bnord7777@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (2); HM: None
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Bill Nord 2A 52 253

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Suzanne Gonzalez HM,A 49 246
2 Seymour Novins HM 47 241
3 Bill Thompson 43 220
4 Lyle Trusty 141
5 Cheryl Ross 45
6  Lynn Liu 21



See Next Page for Honors Winners

February, 2011

Pictorial - Interclub Color Dig

Chair:

Gary Gionet AS4C

9877 Chapman Ave. D-457
Garden Grove, CA 92841
(714) 895-8591
garysphotographs@gmail.com

An asterisk (*) next to a club’s name indicates makeups
are included in the club’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 27pts (2); HM: None

Pos
1
2

Name Awds
Cam. Circle of Glendale 2A
Past Presidents CC

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 25pts (6)

Pos
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Name Awds
Glendora CC HM,A
Lancaster PA HM

Rocketdyne Photography Club
Cam. Circle of Glendale
ACES* 4HM

Skill Level A: Awd: 25-26pts (3); HM: 23-24pts (3)

Pos
1
2
3

Name Awds
Glendora CC A
Lancaster PA 2HM
Rocketdyne Photography Club HM,A

See Next Page for Honors Winners

Month
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Month
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215
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See Previous Page for Standings Table

February, 2011

Pictorial - Interclub Color Dig
Honors Table

Skil
Level

>>>>>>22222223%%

Club

Cam. Circle of Glendale
Cam. Circle of Glendale
Glendora CC

ACES

Lancaster PA

Glendora CC

ACES

ACES

ACES

Rocketdyne Photography
Cam. Circle of Glendale
Glendora CC

Lancaster PA
Rocketdyne Photography
Lancaster PA

Entrant

Allen Goldstein
Livia Trauber
June Carr

Barb Billngs

Mel Carll
Suzanne Gonzalez
Debbie LeFever
Dennis Saunders
Bob Webber

Liz Fermoyle
John Gibson
Randy Howard
Jodi Champagne
Ken Fermoyle
Christine Wilkins

See Previous Page for Standings Table

Honor
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February, 2011

Pictorial - Individual Color Dig

Chair:

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Qui Le

2170 Harbor Blvd #278
Anaheim, CA 92802
714-234-6148
quitanle@yahoo.com

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 26pts (6)

Pos
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Name Awds
June Carr
Diane Racey
Dale Gilkinson A
Seymour Novins
Jan Maguire
Thanh Lam HM
Pat DeVorss* HM
Winn Krafton* 3HM
Livia Trauber* HM

Month
49
46
52
49
49
26
73

102
99

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25-26pts (5); HM: 24pts (6)

Pos
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Name Awds
Suzanne Gonzalez HM,A
Tom Griffithe HM
Snehendu Kar HM
Diane Peck HM
Nan Carder HM,A
Richard Liebman A
Kim Michaels* A
Frank Goroszko HM
Rich Henke
Bonnie Matthews
Helen Henry A
Jerry Medearis
Tony Lam
Diana Edgel

Lillian Roberts
Allen Goldstein
Nola Zhang
Eugene Lambert
Susan Liberto
Daniel Pham

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: None

Pos
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Name Awds
William Sutton
David Wilkins A
Sue Craft
Michael Emhoff
Bill Thompson
Dean Webb
Maryann Ryan
George Karlin

Month
50
47
46
46
49
48
91
45
45
46
46
43
42

43

Month
45
48

Skill Level E: Awd: 26-27pts (3); HM: 25pts (2)

Pos
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Name Awds
Norma Warden A
Sally Medearis
Arliss Dawson
Sandra Crantz
David Carriere* HM,A
Alice Hamilton A
Lynne Alexander
P Dale Ware
Bernie Kirschner
Douglas Wade* HM
Lynn Liu

Month
48
45
48
44
97
49

a4

72

YTD
245
240
237
233
221
216
211
194
145

YTD
241
230
230
230
229
227
226
225
221
221
220
219
217
182
139
137
87
a7
a7
44

YTD
225
220
178
174
173
88
81
20

YTD
231
224
219
218
184
183
171
129
82
72
68

12
13
14
14
15

Wendy Ware
Bruce Baland
Judith Nagel
Pat Ware
Cheryl Ross

45

24
19

45
41
24
24
19



February, 2011

Pictorial - Creative Dig

Chair: Helen Henry AS4C
16555 WestAve H
Lancaster, CA 93536
(661) 724-1599
helenhenry@mac.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (6); HM: 24-25pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Tom Griffithe 2HM 48 242
2 Snehendu Kar A 48 231
2  Diane Racey A 49 231
3 Diane Peck 44 230
4  Suzanne Gonzalez* 2HM,A 75 229
5 Nan Carder A 48 228
6 Frank Goroszko 42 222
7 Helen Henry HM 45 221
7  Richard Liebman 43 221
8 June Carr 44 220
9  Winn Krafton* 2A 98 140
10 Seymour Novins 44 132
11 Livia Trauber* 89 89
12 Thanh Lam 88
13 Daniel Pham 46

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 25pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 William Sutton A 50 229
2 Kim Michaels* HM 92 223
3 Michael Emhoff 181
4 Bill Thompson 156
5 Nola Zhang 69
6 Diana Edgel 44

Skill Level E: Awd: 24pts (2); HM: 22-23pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Arliss Dawson A 45 216
2 Dean Webb 106
3  Pat Ware* HM,A 68 68
4 Norma Warden HM 41 63
5 P Dale Ware HM 22 44
6  Susan Liberto 43
7 Maryann Ryan 36 36
8 Randy Howard 22
8 candice salazar 22
9 Lynne Alexander 21
9  George Karlin 21
9  Lynn Liu 21
9  Cheryl Ross 21 21



February, 2011

Pictorial - Monochrome Dig

Chair: Richard Rogers
53650 Avenida Ramirez
La Quinta, CA 92253
(760) 564-8148
rmrogers@juno.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (3); HM: 25pts (8)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 June Carr 2HM 50 244
2  Seymour Novins HM 49 242
3  Diane Racey HM,A 52 240
4 Dale Gilkinson 2HM 50 238
4 Suzanne Gonzalez 46 238
5  Frank Goroszko 2HM 50 235
6  Tom Griffithe 45 225
7  Tony Lam 22 200
8  Winn Krafton* 2A 96 141
9  Thanh Lam 114

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (2); HM: 23pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 David Wilkins HM 45 227
2 Diane Peck HM,A 47 226
3 Snehendu Kar HM 45 224
4 Richard Liebman A 46 221
5 Bonnie Matthews 43 217
6  Helen Henry 179
7 Michael Emhoff 176
8 Bill Thompson 89
9  Nola Zzhang 88
10 Lillian Roberts 41
11 Daniel Pham 21

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (2); HM: 24pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Kim Michaels* 2HM 93 224
2 Nan Carder 42 220
3 William Sutton HM 45 214
4 Arliss Dawson* HM 90 176
5 Pat Ware 2A 50 95
6 P Dale Ware 45 68
7 Lynne Alexander 61
8  Wendy Ware 23 44
9  Douglas Wade HM 24 24
10 Alice Hamilton 23 23
11  Maryann Ryan 21 21
12 Diana Edgel 20
12 Dean Webb 20



February, 2011

Nature - General Dig

Chair: Lillian Roberts FS4C
419 E. Francis Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262
(760) 835-4849
andidvm@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 27pts (4); HM: 26pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Tram Nguyen HM,A 53 260
2 Nan Carder A 52 243
3  Seymour Novins HM 47 237
4 Jan Maguire 48 228
5 Lillian Roberts 196
6  Winn Krafton* A 95 190
7  Allen Goldstein* 91 186
8 Livia Trauber* HM,A 100 100

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (3); HM: 24pts (7)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Suzanne Gonzalez* 2A 72 249
2  Sally Medearis 2HM 48 232
3 David Wilkins HM 45 226
4 Frank Goroszko HM 47 225
4 Kim Michaels* HM 91 225
5  Bonnie Matthews* HM 68 222
6  lJerry Medearis 42 206
7 William Sutton 45 203
8 Pat DeVorss* 66 194
9 Helen Henry 190
10 Richard Liebman HM,A 49 183
11 Sue Craft 182
12  Michael Emhoff 129
13 Nola Zhang 85
14  Tom Griffithe 47
15 Daniel Pham 46
16 Eugene Lambert 43

Skill Level E: Awd: 26pts (4); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 June Carr* A 73 246
2 Arliss Dawson 45 221
3 David Carriere* A 101 194
4 Alice Hamilton 2A 52 191
5 Maryann Ryan 102
6 Lynne Alexander 67
7 Diana Edgel 44
8 P Dale Ware 23 23
9 Lynn Liu 22
10 Bruce Baland 20
10 candice salazar 20



February, 2011

Nature - Wildlife Dig

Chair: Lillian Roberts FS4C
419 E. Francis Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262
(760) 835-4849
andidvm@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 27pts (3); HM: 26pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Tram Nguyen 2A 54 261
2  Seymour Novins HM 51 247
3 Jan Maguire 50 240
4 Nan Carder 23 212
5  Winn Krafton* 3HM 102 198
6  Lillian Roberts 196
7 Helen Henry 133
8 Livia Trauber* HM,A 103 103
9  Daniel Pham 48

Skill Level A: Awd: 26-27pts (2); HM: 25pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Kim Michaels* HM,2A 102 245
2 Frank Goroszko HM 48 234
3 David Wilkins 46 231
4 William Sutton 44 225
5 Jerry Medearis 44 221
6  Alice Hamilton 43 178
7  Michael Emhoff 155
8  Allen Goldstein HM 46 137
9 Pat DeVorss 45 136
10 Susan Liberto 112

Skill Level E: Awd: 25-26pts (2); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Diane Peck HM 47 236
2 Arliss Dawson A 48 233
3  Carolyn Espinoza HM 47 196
4  Suzanne Gonzalez* A 71 187
5  Lynne Alexander 63
6  Cheryl Ross 45 45
7 Nola Zhang 23
8 Diana Edgel 22



February, 2011

Photo Travel - General Dig

Chair:  Nan Carder
6120 East Ave G
Lancaster, CA 93534
(661) 946-2255
Nancarder310@msn.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 25pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Rich Henke A 51 246
2 Jan Maguire* 70 239
2 Seymour Novins 46 239
3 Nan Carder HM 47 227
4 Frank Goroszko 44 225
5 June Carr* HM 71 164
6 Livia Trauber* 3HM 99 99
7  Thanh Lam 95
8  Daniel Pham 50

Skill Level A: Awd: 25-26pts (3); HM: 24pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Kim Michaels* HM,A 93 232
2 Randy Howard HM 45 227
3 lerry Medearis* 156 217
4 Pat DeVorss* HM 68 196
5  Winn Krafton* 2A 98 188
6 Michael Emhoff 132
7  Allen Goldstein 65
8  Eugene Lambert 22
8 Nola Zhang 22

Skill Level E: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 24-25pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Sandra Crantz 43 223
2  Sally Medearis 46 220
3  David Carriere* 2HM,A 100 197
4 David Wilkins 45 159
5 Bonnie Matthews* 65 131
5  Pat Ware* HM 89 131
6 P Dale Ware* 3HM 96 118
7  Suzanne Gonzalez 45 111
8  Wendy Ware 21 43
9 Lynne Alexander 40
10 Richard Liebman 25
11 Douglas Wade 23 23
12 Judith Nagel 22
13 Maryann Ryan 19



February, 2011

Photojournalism - General Dig

Chair:  Susan Cowles AS4C
6457 Lavender St
Corona, CA 92880
951 340-3386
photosbysusan@earthlink.net

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 27pts (4); HM: 26pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Nan Carder HM 50 247
2 Frank Goroszko A 50 241
3  Jan Maguire* 2HM 74 236
4 Rich Henke 48 234
5 Diane Peck* A 74 231
6  Seymour Novins 46 183
7 Richard Liebman 165
8  Winn Krafton* HM 73 122
9  Livia Trauber* HM,2A 104 104
10 Sue Craft 95
11 Daniel Pham 46

Skill Level A: Awd: 26-27pts (2); HM: 24-25pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Kim Michaels* 2A 99 232
2 William Sutton 42 220
3  Jerry Medearis* 2HM 114 200
4 David Wilkins HM 47 186
5  Suzanne Gonzalez 138
6 Michael Emhoff 137
7 Maryann Ryan 43 102
8 Nola zhang 48

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (5); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 David Carriere* 4A 100 194
2  Sally Medearis 42 178
3 Arliss Dawson A 25 72
4 Randy Howard 46
5 P Dale Ware 21 45
6  Judith Nagel 23
7  George Karlin 19



February, 2011

Photojournalism - Human Interest

Chair:  Susan Cowles AS4C
6457 Lavender St
Corona, CA 92880
951 340-3386
photosbysusan@earthlink.net

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (3); HM: 24pts (8)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Richard Liebman 2A 50 234
2 Frank Goroszko 44 225
2 Rich Henke HM a7 225
3  Seymour Novins* 68 222
4 Jerry Medearis 45 221
5 Nan Carder HM 45 196
6  Winn Krafton* 2HM 92 183
7 Pat DeVorss* 2HM 71 117
8  Michael Emhoff 111
9 Livia Trauber* 2HM,A 94 94

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 23pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Kim Michaels* HM 88 224
2 William Sutton 42 218
3 June Carr* HM,A 70 211
4 Daniel Pham 44

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-25pts (2); HM: 23pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Sally Medearis* 2HM,A 91 222
2  Suzanne Gonzalez A 47 98
3 Lynne Alexander 92
4 Bonnie Matthews* 84 84
5 Maryann Ryan 43 43
6 Lynn Liu 22
7  Nola Zzhang 21



